

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1860 OF 2009

ST. XAVIERS EDUCATION TRUST AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY AND
OTHERS

...

WITH

WP/4000/2008

WITH

WP/4001/2008

WITH

WP/4002/2008

WITH

WP/4003/2008

WITH

WP/4004/2008

...

Advocate for Petitioners : Mr. S S Halkude
ASG for Union of India : Mr. S.B.Deshpande
AGP for Respondents State : Mr. V.M.Kagne
Advocate for Respondents : Mr. S.R. Kolhare a/w Mr. P.S
Paranjape for R/6

...

CORAM : A.V. NIRGUDE & V.K. JADHAV, JJ.

Dated: October 30, 2015

...

PER COURT :-

1. The learned AGP informed us that he received information from respondent No.2 that the State Government has now constituted a committee under the Chairmanship of Director of Education (Secondary and Higher Secondary Education), Maharashtra State, Pune for formulation of revised Rules and Regulations for management of private schools established by minority institutions. We have taken

a note of this development, but having regard to the past experience, we direct the State of Maharashtra to complete the process for revision in Rules and Regulations as stated above within THREE MONTHS from today.

2. Not to be treated as part heard.
3. Interim relief, granted earlier, to continue, till then.
4. Stand over to 4.12.2015.

(V.K. JADHAV, J.)

(A.V. NIRGUDE, J.)

...

aaa/-