

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1860 OF 2009

St. Xaviers Education Trust, Mumbai
and another .. Petitioners

Versus

The Union of India and others .. Respondents

Shri Pradhan, Advocate h/f Shri S. S. Halkude, Advocate for
Petitioners.

Mrs. Deepali Jape Ansingkar Standing Counsel for the
Respondent No. 1.

Mrs. A. V. Gondhalekar, Addl.G.P. for Respondent Nos.2 to 4.
Shri P. S. Paranjape, Advocate for the Respondent No. 6.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4000 OF 2008

WRIT PETITION NO. 4001 OF 2008

WRIT PETITION NO. 4002 OF 2008

WRIT PETITION NO. 4003 OF 2008

WRIT PETITION NO. 4004 OF 2008

**CORAM : S. V. GANGAPURWALA AND
MANGESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 18TH AUGUST, 2017.

PER COURT :

- . The learned counsel for respective parties seek time.
2. The learned Addl. G. P. shall further take instructions with

regard to statement made on 30th October, 2015 that the State Government has constituted a committee under the Chairmanship of Director of Education (Secondary and Higher Secondary Education), Maharashtra State Pune for formulation of revised rules and regulations for management of private schools established by minority institutions.

2. At the request of parties stand over to 07.09.2017.

[MANGESH S. PATIL, J.]

[S. V. GANGAPURWALA, J.]

bsb/Aug. 17